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Abstract 
 

This study examines the relationship between multidimensional poverty and customer satisfaction among feed mill customers of a Philip-

pine cooperative, with years as a customer serving as a mediating variable. Responding to the need for integrated performance metrics in 

devel-development-oriented enterprises, the study combines customer satisfaction assessment with multidimensional poverty measurement 

across health, education, livelihood, employment, and social inclusiveness. Data were collected from 3,265 customers, and mediation 

analysis was employed to examine both direct and indirect relationships among poverty, customer tenure, and satisfaction. 

The results show that multidimensional poverty has a significant negative effect on customer satisfaction, while also being positively 

associated with longer customer tenure. Notably, years as a customer were found to have a significant negative effect on satisfaction. This 

counter-intuitive pattern is conceptualized in this study as the tenure–satisfaction paradox, wherein economically disadvantaged customers 

remain affiliated with the cooperative for extended periods despite reporting lower satisfaction. Mediation results confirm that customer 

tenure partially mediates the relationship between poverty and satisfaction, indicating that the influence of poverty on satisfaction is shaped 

by the duration of customer engagement. 

The findings highlight that customer retention and customer satisfaction are related but distinct outcomes in poverty-sensitive cooperative 

settings. By introducing the tenure–satisfaction paradox, this study contributes to cooperative economics and customer satisfaction litera-

ture and offers practical insights for cooperative managers and policymakers seeking to balance service quality, long-term engagement, 

and inclusive development. 
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1. Introduction 

In an increasingly interconnected and competitive global economy, sustainable development efforts have shifted toward enhancing human 

welfare through multidimensional poverty reduction and inclusive economic growth. Poverty is no longer understood solely as income 

deprivation but as a complex condition encompassing social, economic, and institutional constraints that limit individual and collective 

human flourishing [1]. At the same time, customer satisfaction has become a central determinant of organizational performance in both 

private and social enterprise contexts, serving as a key indicator of sustainability, trust, and long-term viability [2]. As the global community 

advances toward the Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs), it is increasingly important to examine how institutions—particularly those 

rooted in social and economic empowerment, such as cooperatives—can simultaneously address poverty alleviation and customer satis-

faction. 

Cooperatives have gained global recognition for their capacity to promote inclusive development [3] and mitigate multidimensional pov-

erty. Through collective ownership and democratic governance, cooperatives prioritize people over profit, offering not only economic 

opportunities but also social services and capacity-building interventions [4]. These features make cooperatives particularly relevant in 

rural and marginalized communities where market failures, financial exclusion, and institutional gaps are prevalent. Accordingly, the In-

ternational Cooperative Alliance (ICA) has identified cooperatives as critical actors in advancing poverty reduction and social justice 

worldwide [5]. 

In Southeast Asia, cooperatives play a vital role in fostering economic empowerment and resilience. In the Philippines, cooperatives con-

tribute substantially to inclusive development by serving sectors often overlooked by mainstream commercial enterprises [6]. As reported 

by the Cooperative Development Authority (CDA), more than 18,000 registered cooperatives serve over 11 million members nationwide 

[7]. These cooperatives operate across agriculture, transport, finance, housing, and consumer services, with agricultural cooperatives form-

ing a substantial segment due to the country’s agrarian structure. Despite their scale and developmental mandate, empirical studies exam-

ining cooperative performance through the combined lenses of customer satisfaction and multidimensional poverty remain limited. 

http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/
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This study focuses on a leading agri-based cooperative in the Philippines that exemplifies the dual commitment to service quality and social 

development. As of May 2024, the cooperative comprised 49,033 regular members and 22,912 associate members, with operations span-

ning multiple regions, including Laguna, Quezon, Mindoro, Romblon, Metro Manila, Bataan, Zambales, and parts of the Visayas. Its 

organizational strength is reflected in integrated services, strong governance structures, and a Quality Policy that explicitly prioritizes 

customer satisfaction. Supported by 335 regular employees, the cooperative remains a significant socio-economic institution among its 

stakeholders. 

One of the cooperative’s primary revenue-generating ventures is its feed mill operation, which supplies branded animal feeds to livestock 

and poultry raisers through agri-trading outlets and cooperative stores. This division accounts for approximately one-third of the coopera-

tive’s total net surplus, underscoring its economic importance. To continuously assess service performance, the cooperative has conducted 

regular customer satisfaction surveys (CSS) since 2013. These surveys function not merely as compliance tools but as integral components 

of performance management, informing policy decisions, service improvements, and customer retention strategies. 

More recently, the cooperative expanded its evaluative framework to incorporate the socio-economic conditions of its customers. The 2024 

Customer Satisfaction Survey integrates a poverty index alongside traditional service and product assessments, enabling the cooperative 

to evaluate whether its operations contribute to the broader well-being of members and customers. This shift reflects a more holistic ap-

proach to performance measurement—one that situates customer satisfaction within the wider context of human development rather than 

treating it as an isolated outcome. 

This study was undertaken as an independent academic evaluation of cooperative feed mill customers, examining customer satisfaction 

levels alongside multidimensional poverty indicators. This approach aligns with broader calls for evidence-based cooperative governance 

and stakeholder-centered development models [8]. 

The dual analytical framework adopted in this study—linking customer satisfaction and poverty index scores—responds to the growing 

demand for integrated performance metrics that capture both financial outcomes and social impact. While satisfaction indicators reflect 

how effectively immediate customer needs are met, poverty indices illuminate the structural constraints shaping customer experiences. 

Considered together, these measures provide a more comprehensive understanding of how cooperative services align with inclusive devel-

opment outcomes [9]. 

Multidimensional poverty in this study is assessed across five key dimensions—health, education, livelihood, employment, and social 

inclusiveness—which are consistent with international poverty measurement standards and reflect socio-economic conditions common in 

rural and semi-urban Philippine contexts. Customer satisfaction is similarly evaluated across core operational dimensions, including prod-

uct quality, service delivery, environment, and facilities. 

Accordingly, this study examines the relationship between multidimensional poverty and customer satisfaction among cooperative cus-

tomers. It investigates whether poverty index scores significantly influence customer satisfaction, whether years of cooperative affiliation 

affect satisfaction outcomes, and whether customer tenure mediates the poverty–satisfaction relationship. The study further explores vari-

ations in poverty and satisfaction across customer status, age, and sex. Through these objectives, the research advances understanding of 

how socio-economic conditions shape service perceptions within cooperative business operations in the Philippines. 

This research contributes to both academic scholarship and cooperative practice. Academically, it bridges the literature on customer satis-

faction and poverty alleviation within the cooperative sector. Practically, it offers cooperative managers a diagnostic framework for iden-

tifying vulnerable customer segments, prioritizing targeted interventions, and designing services that respond not only to consumer prefer-

ences but also to developmental needs [10]. 

More broadly, the study responds to global calls for cooperatives to be evaluated not solely on financial performance but also on social 

impact. As frontline development institutions, cooperatives require evidence-based frameworks to assess how effectively they fulfill their 

socio-economic mandates, particularly in the post-pandemic context marked by heightened vulnerability and economic uncertainty. 

By integrating multidimensional poverty metrics into customer satisfaction evaluation, this study highlights the potential for institutional 

innovation within the cooperative sector. Such an approach enables cooperatives to better align operational strategies with inclusive growth 

objectives and positions them as critical partners in sustainable development. Once refined, this analytical model may be applied to other 

cooperative contexts within and beyond the Philippines. 

To ground the study within existing scholarship, the succeeding section reviews relevant literature and theoretical perspectives on cooper-

ative membership, poverty reduction, and customer satisfaction. This review clarifies key concepts, synthesizes prior findings, and identi-

fies research gaps that inform the study’s hypotheses and analytical framework. 

Cooperatives have long been recognized for their role in reducing poverty [3] and enhancing social welfare in developing economies, 

particularly in rural areas where access to formal financial institutions is limited. Empirical evidence highlights their contribution to inclu-

sive growth through access to credit [11], agricultural inputs, training, and market participation [12]. This socio-economic mandate provides 

a critical backdrop for examining how poverty intersects with customer satisfaction in cooperative settings. 

Customer satisfaction—defined as an individual’s evaluation of the value and quality of products or services received [13]—is shaped not 

only by service attributes but also by broader socio-economic conditions [14]. Poverty is often associated with constrained access to ser-

vices, irregular participation, and heightened sensitivity to pricing and perceived inequities, all of which may shape satisfaction judgments. 

Studies indicate that economically disadvantaged individuals may hold higher expectations of cooperatives, viewing them as instruments 

of empowerment rather than purely commercial service providers [15]. In cooperative banking contexts, dissatisfaction among low-income 

members has been linked to limited access to credit, insufficient training, and affordability concerns [16]. 

Evidence further suggests that customer satisfaction is embedded within customers' lived socio-economic realities [11]. For example, 

research on cooperative services in Davao reported lower satisfaction among low-income members with respect to service responsiveness 

[17]. Similar findings from African cooperatives [18] and Southeast Asian cooperatives [19] highlight dissatisfaction arising from per-

ceived favoritism, service inadequacies, or limited product diversity among customers experiencing poverty. These patterns support the 

proposition that poverty actively shapes satisfaction perceptions rather than merely conditioning access, leading to the first hypothesis: 

H₀₁: Poverty has a significant effect on customer satisfaction for cooperative customers. 

Beyond immediate satisfaction outcomes, poverty may also influence the duration of customer engagement within cooperatives. Economic 

vulnerability can constrain mobility [20], disrupt participation, or discourage long-term affiliation due to financial obligations. Several 

studies note that customers with limited financial capacity may struggle to maintain consistent membership [21] or meet cooperative re-

quirements such as capital shares or dues [22]. 

Conversely, some studies suggest that poverty may foster prolonged cooperative membership when the institution is perceived as a stable 

economic lifeline. Evidence from dairy cooperatives in India shows longer tenure among low-income members due to regular income 

streams and subsidized services [23]. Similar patterns have been observed in Latin American cooperatives during economic downturns 

[24]. These contrasting dynamics motivate the second hypothesis: 
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H₀₂: Poverty has a significant effect on years as a customer. 

Customer tenure has been widely examined as a determinant of satisfaction. Long-term members often develop greater trust, familiarity, 

and alignment with cooperative values, contributing to higher satisfaction levels [25]. Studies on cooperative feed mill logistics report 

stronger identification and more favorable experiences among farmers with longer tenure [26]. Loyalty and emotional attachment further 

reinforce satisfaction [27], while psychological mechanisms such as the mere exposure effect suggest that repeated interaction increases 

favorability [28]. Empirical evidence from rural Southeast Asian cooperatives supports this pattern [29]. However, other studies caution 

that prolonged engagement may also lead to dissatisfaction due to unmet expectations, service stagnation, or bureaucratic fatigue [30]. This 

mixed evidence supports the third hypothesis: 

H₀₃: Years as a customer significantly affect customer satisfaction. 

Finally, growing attention has been given to mediating mechanisms that explain how socio-economic factors influence satisfaction out-

comes. Customer tenure may function as a mediating variable through which poverty shapes satisfaction by altering expectations, famili-

arity, and perceived benefits over time [31]. Prior research shows that experience length can modify the effects of income or education on 

satisfaction [32]. Studies on electric and agricultural cooperatives further demonstrate that long-standing customers in poverty may report 

higher satisfaction than newer customers facing similar constraints [33]. This buffering or adaptation effect underpins the fourth hypothesis: 

H₀₄: Years as a customer have a mediating role on the effect of poverty on customer satisfaction. 

Taken together, the literature suggests that the influence of poverty on customer satisfaction in cooperative settings operates through several 

interrelated mechanisms. First, under a resource constraint mechanism, economically disadvantaged customers exhibit heightened price 

sensitivity, which amplifies dissatisfaction when perceived costs outweigh expected benefits, even when objective service quality is ade-

quate. Second, an expectation–reality gap mechanism emerges as poorer customers tend to view cooperatives not only as service providers 

but also as social support institutions; when cooperatives are unable to meet these broader expectations, dissatisfaction may arise despite 

continued patronage. Third, a psychological strain mechanism indicates that persistent economic stress reduces customers’ tolerance for 

service imperfections, making delays, pricing issues, or procedural inefficiencies more salient in satisfaction judgments. These mechanisms 

clarify why poverty is not merely a background condition but an active determinant of customer satisfaction within cooperative enterprises. 

2. Materials and Methods 

This section outlines the procedures used to carry out the study, including the research setting, design, instruments, data collection 

protocols, ethical safeguards, and statistical analyses. These components ensured the reliability, validity, and ethical integrity of the 

findings. 

The study was conducted among customers of a large agri-based cooperative in the Philippines, specifically feed mill clients surveyed from 

2023 to 2024. The research was shaped by significant contextual factors, most notably the outbreak of African Swine Flu (ASF), which 

severely affected hog growers—many of whom were survey respondents. The ASF crisis resulted in substantial economic disruption and 

localized movement restrictions in affected communities, influencing both respondent accessibility and their economic and satisfaction 

perceptions. In addition, the timing of the survey varied relative to hog-raising cycles, with some respondents ceasing operations in 

November 2023 and others in March 2024. These temporal and economic disruptions are considered important contextual elements in 

interpreting the survey responses. 

A descriptive survey research design was employed to collect both quantitative and qualitative data from cooperative customers. This 

design was appropriate for capturing prevailing conditions, behaviors, and perceptions, allowing for a comprehensive assessment of 

customer satisfaction and multidimensional poverty through a structured yet flexible data collection approach. 

The study population consisted of 10,884 feed mill customers listed in the cooperative’s 2023 master registry. Using Cochran’s formula 

for sample size determination with a 95% confidence level, a population proportion of 50%, and a margin of error of 1.434%, the required 

sample size was calculated at 3,265 respondents. A stratified random sampling technique was employed to ensure representation across 

different geographic areas. The customer list was stratified by province, and samples were proportionately allocated to each stratum based 

on their population size. Random selection within each stratum was conducted using Microsoft Excel’s =RANDBETWEEN() function. 

The breakdown of the population and corresponding sample per province is presented below: 

 
Table 1: Distribution of Respondents Per Strata 

Province Population Sample 

Batangas 5,994 1,798 

Laguna 73 22 

Northern Luzon 326 98 

Occidental Mindoro 220 66 

Oriental Mindoro 2,630 789 
Palawan 650 195 

Quezon 377 113 

Rizal 60 18 
Romblon 117 35 

Visayas 437 131 

Total 10,884 3,265 

 

Two sets of questionnaires were employed in this study: the Customer Satisfaction Survey and the Poverty Index Questionnaire. The 

Customer Satisfaction Survey, developed by the cooperative, included sections on the type of product purchased, satisfaction level, 

suggested improvements, and general comments or feedback. Responses followed a dichotomous "yes" or "no" format, scored as 1 and 0, 

respectively. The total scores were interpreted using the scale shown below. 

The Poverty Index Questionnaire, designed by the researchers, assessed five key dimensions of multidimensional poverty—health, 

education, housing, employment, and social inclusion. Items were scored based on their contribution to poverty: binary items used 0 (no 

contribution) and 1 (contribution), while items with three choices used 0, 1, and 2. The total scores were also interpreted using Table 2. 
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Table 2: Scoring of Responses 

Customer Satisfaction Score Interpretation Poverty Index Score Interpretation 

0 Highly Dissatisfied 0 No Poverty 
1–3 Dissatisfied 1–3 Low Poverty 

4–6 Moderately Satisfied 4–6 Moderate Poverty 

7–9 Satisfied 7–9 High Poverty 
10–12 Highly Satisfied 10–13 Extreme Poverty 

 

To ensure clarity and comprehension, the questionnaires were translated into Tagalog and other relevant local dialects. Survey 

administration was conducted through a combination of in-person and telephone interviews, enabling broader participation and ensuring 

that respondents fully understood each item. The Customer Satisfaction Survey, a standard instrument provided by the funding entity, did 

not require additional validation or a pilot test. In contrast, the Poverty Index Questionnaire underwent validation and a pilot test, yielding 

a KR-20 value of 0.796, indicating strong internal consistency among the items. 

To uphold data confidentiality, the cooperating organization provided respondent names and contact information exclusively for research 

purposes. A university-based survey team composed of a Project Leader, two Field Supervisors, and twenty enumerators conducted data 

collection between May and July 2024. The study targeted 3,265 respondents representing feed mill customers from 2023 to 2024. Data 

collection involved a combination of face-to-face interviews and telephone or online responses. In-person interviews were conducted at 

cooperative outlets located in Batangas and Mindoro, while telephone interviews targeted respondents residing in Laguna, Quezon, Rizal, 

Nueva Ecija, Tarlac, Camarines Sur, Palawan, Aklan, and Capiz. Following data collection, responses underwent a systematic process of 

tallying, cleaning, and analysis. 

Of the targeted respondents, 2,187 individuals (66.98%) were surveyed through face-to-face interviews, while the remaining respondents 

participated via telephone. To ensure ethical research conduct and protect respondent confidentiality, all members of the survey team signed 

non-disclosure agreements before data collection. Respondents were identified only through name and contact information within the 

research team, and written informed consent was obtained during in-person interviews. Consent forms allowed respondents to choose 

whether to participate in the survey alone or to permit the inclusion of photographs with obscured identities. Replacement procedures were 

implemented when targeted respondents were unavailable. 

For telephone interviews, respondents were asked for verbal consent before participation, including permission to answer questions over a 

recorded line, while ensuring the anonymity of responses. After three unsuccessful contact attempts, replacement procedures were applied. 

These protocols underscored the study’s commitment to ethical research practices and respondent confidentiality throughout the survey 

process. 

Despite these safeguards, several challenges emerged during data collection. Telephone surveys commenced on May 27, 2024, with 

enumerators attempting to contact 1,020 respondents from Occidental Mindoro, Nueva Ecija, Tarlac, Camarines Sur, Palawan, Aklan, and 

Capiz. Of these, only 263 interviews were completed due to non-active contact numbers, refusals, non-responses, mid-call withdrawals, 

and incorrect contact information. To mitigate this limitation, an additional list of potential respondents was obtained from the cooperating 

organization. Out of 3,872 additional call attempts, 815 interviews were completed. In total, 4,892 telephone call attempts were made, 

resulting in 1,078 completed interviews and a success rate of 22.04%. 

For face-to-face interviews, 3,281 attempts were conducted, of which 2,187 were completed. In-person data collection was carried out over 

ten days, from July 8 to August 2, 2024. Survey activities were intermittently disrupted by adverse weather conditions, including a typhoon, 

as well as localized movement restrictions, which caused delays in the data collection process. 

Overall, the study recorded 8,173 survey attempts (4,892 telephone attempts and 3,281 in-person attempts). Of these, 3,265 surveys were 

completed, comprising 1,078 telephone interviews and 2,187 face-to-face interviews. The overall survey success rate was approximately 

39.95%. The analysis of the collected data involved a comprehensive application of various statistical techniques, carefully chosen to 

address the research objectives and the nature of the data. Given that the normality test (Kolmogorov-Smirnov test) yielded p-values less 

than .001, indicating that the data did not follow a normal distribution, non-parametric methods were utilized to ensure the validity and 

reliability of the results. 

• Frequency and Percent: These descriptive statistics were employed to provide an initial overview of the data. Frequency counts and 

percentages were used to describe the demographic profile of the respondents, such as their age, sex, marital status, and household 

size. Additionally, these statistics were crucial in summarizing the distribution of respondents across different levels of customer sat-

isfaction and poverty index scores. The frequency and percent values also captured the respondents' answers to specific questions 

related to satisfaction and poverty dimensions, offering insights into the general trends and patterns within the data. 

• Sum: The sum was calculated for each respondent's answers to generate the overall customer satisfaction and poverty index scores. 

The customer satisfaction score was derived by summing the responses to satisfaction-related questions, where "yes" responses were 

scored as 1 and "no" responses as 0. Similarly, the poverty index score was calculated based on respondents' answers to questions 

assessing various aspects of poverty, with scores assigned according to the severity of each condition. These summed scores served as 

key variables in the subsequent analyses, representing the overall satisfaction and poverty levels of each respondent. 

• GLM Mediation Analysis: The Generalized Linear Model (GLM) Mediation Analysis was conducted to explore the mediating role of 

the number of years as a customer in the relationship tween the poverty index score and the customer satisfaction score. Mediation 

analysis is particularly useful for understanding whether and how an intermediate variable (in this case, the number of years as a 

customer) influences the relationship between an independent variable (poverty index score) and a dependent variable (customer sat-

isfaction score). This analysis allowed for a deeper examination of whether the duration of customer membership affected the strength 

or direction of the impact of poverty on customer satisfaction, offering valuable insights into the dynamics of customer loyalty and 

satisfaction. 

• Kruskal-Wallis Test and Dwass-Steel-Fligner Pairwise Comparisons: The Kruskal-Wallis test, a non-parametric equivalent to ANOVA, 

was utilized to determine whether there were significant differences in customer satisfaction and poverty index scores across various 

demographic groups, including age, marital status, and household size. This test is particularly suited for comparing more than two 

independent groups when the data do not meet the assumptions of normality. When the Kruskal-Wallis test indicated significant dif-

ferences, the Dwass-Steel-Fligner pairwise comparison method was applied to identify which specific groups differed from each other. 

This approach ensured a more detailed understanding of the demographic factors influencing satisfaction and poverty levels among 

respondents. 

• The Mann–Whitney U test, a non-parametric method for comparing two independent groups, was used to examine differences in 

customer satisfaction and poverty index scores based on sex. This test was selected for its robustness in handling non-normally 
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distributed data and its capacity to detect statistically significant differences between male and female respondents. The application of 

the Mann–Whitney U test provided insights into potential gender-based disparities in satisfaction levels and poverty experiences among 

cooperative customers. 

The selection of non-parametric statistical methods was guided by the need to account for the non-normal distribution of the data, as 

indicated by the Kolmogorov–Smirnov test results. Each statistical technique served a distinct analytical purpose, enabling a thorough and 

nuanced examination of the data and ensuring that the research questions were addressed comprehensively. The results of these analyses 

contributed to a deeper understanding of the factors influencing customer satisfaction and multidimensional poverty among cooperative 

customers, while maintaining the integrity and accuracy of the statistical findings. 

3. Results and Discussions 

In the following section, a detailed presentation of the results and discussion from the 2024 customer satisfaction and poverty index analysis 

is provided. The insights derived from this analysis are examined to offer a comprehensive view of how customer satisfaction levels relate 

to the economic conditions of a diverse cooperative customer base. 

To develop a comprehensive understanding of the respondents, an analysis of their profiles was conducted. Key demographic and 

behavioral characteristics were examined to provide insights into who the customers are and how they engage with different feed brands. 

This profiling offers a clearer picture of customer segments, preferences, and purchasing patterns, thereby establishing a solid foundation 

for the subsequent analysis of customer satisfaction and multidimensional poverty. 
 

Table 3: Distribution of Respondents in Terms of Status as Customer 

Status of Customer Frequency Percent 

loyal customer (6 years above)  
established customer (1-5 years)  

new customer (less than 1 year) 

1682 
1416 

167 

51.52 
43.37 

5.11 

Total 3265 100 

 

Table 3 shows that more than half of the respondents (51.52%) are loyal customers who have been with the company for six years or more. 

This indicates strong long-term relationships and suggests that a significant portion of the customer base values the products and services 

enough to maintain their patronage over time. The high proportion of loyal customers reflects strong brand trust and satisfaction, implying 

that current retention programs are effective for long-term clients. Established customers (1–5 years) make up 43.37% of respondents. This 

sizable segment represents a stable mid-term customer base with high potential to transition into the loyal category if retention strategies 

remain consistent and engagement efforts are strengthened. In contrast, only 5.11% of respondents are new customers (less than one year), 

which highlights a need to improve customer acquisition efforts. A low proportion of new clients may limit future growth and pose risks 

if the customer base is not continually replenished. 

The large proportion of loyal and established customers presents an opportunity to build on existing satis- faction, while the low percentage 

of new customers underscores the importance of implementing targeted marketing, refining product offerings, and expanding outreach 

initiatives. Balancing customer retention with acquisition will be crucial for ensuring sustainable growth and resilience against market 

competition. 
 

Table 4: Distribution of Respondents in Terms of Sex 

Sex Frequency Percent 

Female 1903 58.28 
Male 1362 41.72 

Total 3265 100 

 

Table 4 presents the distribution of customers by sex, showing that 58.28% of respondents are female and 41.72% are male. This gender 

breakdown provides valuable insights into the customer demographics being served. The higher proportion of female customers suggests 

that women play a significant role in purchasing decisions related to livestock feeds. This may reflect their active involvement in managing 

household livestock or small-scale agricultural enterprises where feed products are essential. 

Understanding this dynamic is important for tailoring communication, marketing strategies, and product offerings to better engage female 

customers. For example, marketing campaigns could be designed to address the specific concerns and priorities of women involved in 

animal husbandry or farming. This might include highlighting ease of use, nutritional benefits, or affordability—factors that may hold 

particular importance for this demographic. 

Meanwhile, the male customer base, although smaller, still constitutes a significant 41.72% of respondents. This suggests there is a sizeable 

male market segment that should not be overlooked. Opportunities may exist to enhance engagement by focusing on preferences commonly 

associated with male buyers, such as technical specifications, bulk purchasing options, or specialized feed solutions. 

By recognizing and responding to the distinct characteristics of both male and female customers, businesses can improve overall customer 

satisfaction and loyalty. This targeted approach may also uncover opportunities for product innovation and service enhancement, ultimately 

contributing to stronger customer relationships and sustainable growth. 

Table 5 presents the age distribution of customers, indicating that nearly half (49.65%) of respondents are between 31 and 50 years old. 

This is followed by those aged 51 and above, who account for 41.44%, while a smaller segment—only 8.91%—falls within the 18 to 30 

age range. These figures offer important insights into the demographic composition of the customer base by age. 

The dominance of the 31 to 50 age group suggests that this segment is the primary consumer of livestock feeds. Individuals in this age 

bracket are often actively involved in managing or expanding agricultural ventures, making purchasing decisions, and contributing to the 

operational growth of their farms or businesses. As such, it would be strategic to tailor products and services to address their specific 

needs—such as offering volume discounts, providing technical assistance, or promoting solutions that improve productivity and efficiency. 
 

Table 5: Distribution of Respondents in Terms of Age 

Age Frequency Percent 

18-30 years old 291 8.91 

31-50 years old 1621 49.65 

51 and above 1353 41.44 

Total 3265 100 
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The considerable presence of customers aged 51 and above (41.44%) represents another key segment. These individuals may have more 

established farming practices or experience in animal husbandry. Offering loyalty incentives, personalized customer service, and 

specialized educational materials could help maintain their engagement and promote continued loyalty. 

In contrast, the relatively small proportion of younger customers, aged 18 to 30 (8.91%), signals an opportunity for future growth. Since 

this group represents the next generation of agricultural practitioners, efforts to engage them could be vital for long-term sustainability. 

Initiatives such as digital marketing, social media outreach, and partnerships with schools or agricultural programs may help attract and 

retain young er customers who are new to farming or livestock production. 

Understanding these age-based segments enables more effective marketing, customer engagement, and service delivery. By aligning 

strategies with the distinct needs of each age group, businesses can enhance customer satisfaction, foster loyalty, and support sustained 

growth across all demographics. 

 
Table 6: Distribution of Respondents in Terms of Customer Satisfaction Level 

Satisfaction Level Frequency Percent 

Highly Dissatisfied 2 0.06 

Dissatisfied 1 0.03 

Neutral 44 1.35 
Satisfied 645 19.75 

Highly Satisfied 2573 78.81 

Total 3265 100 

 

The findings demonstrate a strong level of customer satisfaction with the cooperative's feed products. The high proportion of satisfied and 

very satisfied respondents suggests that the brand consistently delivers on key expectations such as product quality, reliability, and service. 

This level of approval indicates that the cooperative has successfully built trust and a positive reputation among its customers, particularly 

in meeting the needs of livestock raisers. 

From a management standpoint, the results affirm the effectiveness of current strategies and operations. However, the small percentage of 

customers who expressed dissatisfaction—though minimal—should not be overlooked. It signals the importance of ongoing monitoring, 

quality assurance, and responsiveness to customer feedback. Proactive measures such as regular satisfaction surveys, product quality audits, 

and responsive service channels can help address emerging concerns before they escalate. 

Moreover, the high satisfaction ratings present an opportunity to deepen customer engagement. Manage- ment could consider loyalty-

building initiatives such as rewards programs, educational support for feed usage, or enhanced after-sales service to retain this core customer 

base. Sustaining these satisfaction levels, while continuously innovating to respond to customer needs, will be key to maintaining a 

competitive vantage and fostering long-term relationships. 

This overall satisfaction trend can be better understood by examining individual satisfaction indicators such as feed quality, packaging, 

pricing, store accessibility, and customer support. These dimensions help explain the drivers behind the positive ratings and highlight areas 

where the cooperative can maintain its strengths or make incremental improvements. 

 
Table 7: Customer Perception Towards Product Quality Indicators of Satisfaction 

Items 
Yes No 

f % f % 

Product Quality 
1.   The desired weight was achieved through "Industry Standards.” 3192 97.76 73 2.24 

2. The physical form of the feeds is not too dusty, has the right grind, and smells fresh. 3025 92.65 240 7.35 

3.  The sack helps maintain or preserve the freshness of the feeds. 3167 97 98 3 
4.  The feeds are in good condition (not expired, no mold, etc.). 3154 96.6 111 3.4 

5.   The price is reasonable. 2807 85.97 458 14.03 

Service 
1.  Employees are polite and friendly 3,236 99.11 29 0.89 

2.  Employees attend to you promptly 3,217 98.53 48 1.47 

3.  Employees are skilled and knowledgeable about the product being sold 3,246 99.42 19 0.58 
4.  The frequencies of Employees are capable of meeting your needs and providing other services 3,214 98.44 51 1.56 

Environment 

1. The environment is clean 3,247 99.45 18 0.55 
2. The arrangement of the feeds is orderly 3,248 99.48 17 0.52 

3. The method of storage is acceptable 3,253 99.63 12 0.37 

 

Customer perception of product quality, service, and environment plays a vital role in determining the overall satisfaction in cooperative-

based agribusinesses such as feed mills. The analysis of responses from 3,265 customers revealed significant levels of satisfaction, offering 

meaningful insights for the management and broader cooperative sector. 

In terms of product quality, responses indicate very high satisfaction across all four indicators. First, 97.76% of respondents agreed that 

their desired weight of feed was achieved based on industry standards. This suggests that the cooperative maintains stringent quality control 

in terms of accuracy in packaging, a key determinant of trust in agribusiness products. According to Majee, W., & Hoyt, A., precise and 

reliable product delivery enhances a cooperative’s competitiveness by reducing transactional uncertainties [34]. Second, 92.65% agreed 

that the physical form of the feeds is appropriate—meaning not too dusty, ground properly, and fresh smelling. This reflects well on the 

feed mill's handling and production process. As noted by Vecchiato, D., Torquati, B., Venanzi, S., & Tempesta, T., the sensory 

characteristics of animal feeds directly influence purchasing decisions among livestock raisers, especially smallholders who rely on visual 

and olfactory cues as proxies for feed quality [35]. Third, 97% confirmed that the feed sacks preserve freshness. This level of satisfaction 

implies that packaging is both functional and quality-assuring. Proper packaging reduces wastage and contamination, which Agnieszka 

Cholewa-Wójcik, & Agnieszka Kawecka emphasized as critical for maintaining long-term product value in the feed industry [36]. Fourth, 

96.6% stated that the feeds were in good condition (not expired, mold-free, etc.). The implication for operative management is the need to 

maintain strong supply chain and inventory management systems to avoid spoilage. As asserted by Choirun, A., Santoso, I., & Astuti, R., 

feed spoilage not only reduces customer satisfaction but also increases operational loss due to returns and distrust [37]. However, on the 

indicator related to pricing, only 85.97% found the price reasonable, lower than the other indicators. This suggests a potential issue in cost 

perception. Sánchez-Navarro, J. L. et.al. highlight that while cooperatives aim to offer lower prices, rising input costs can strain customer 
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perception of affordability, especially among low-income sectors [38]. Cooperative management must continue to find strategies to cushion 

price volatility, possibly through bulk procurement or member subsidies. 

Regarding service-related indicators, responses were overwhelmingly positive. A near-universal 99.11% said employees are polite and 

friendly, while 98.53% affirmed prompt service. This aligns with Mazzarol, T., Soutar, G., & Alexandra, E.'s assertion that service 

experience is often the most significant factor in building cooperative loyalty [39]. When cooperative staff deliver courteous and timely 

service, they enhance emotional and relational trust—crucial for cooperative identity. Moreover, 99.42% believe the employees are skilled 

and knowledgeable. This affirms the value of continuous employee training and technical orientation, as suggested by Abualoush, S., 

Masa’deh, R., Bataineh, K., & Alrowwad, A., who argued that knowledge capital among frontline staff creates a ripple effect in customer 

satisfaction across Agri-cooperatives [40]. Slightly lower, but still high, was the 98.44% agreement that employees can meet customer 

needs and offer other services. This opens a window for cooperatives to provide advisory services—like animal health or feed budgeting—

which Molina-Flores, B., Manzano-Baena, P., and Coulibaly, M.D identified as emerging best practices among successful Agri coops [41]. 

The third set of indicators relates to the environment. Here, respondents expressed the highest levels of satisfaction. The cleanliness of the 

environment was affirmed by 99.45%, while 99.48% said the arrangement of feeds was orderly, and 99.63% found the storage method 

acceptable. These findings support Bar-Clay, P., & Barker, J. L.’s position that cooperative spaces that are clean and well-organized not 

only reflect operational discipline but also influence customer trust and retention [42]. From a broader sectoral perspective, these insights 

suggest that cooperatives, especially those in the feed mill industry, are capable of achieving near-commercial levels of product and service 

excellence. As illustrated by Sambuo, D., the professionalization of cooperative operations can be achieved without losing the values of 

inclusivity and member-centeredness [43]. Maintaining such levels of satisfaction indicates that cooperatives are adapting to market 

demands while preserving cooperative principles. For cooperative customers, high satisfaction levels affirm that cooperatives remain viable 

alternatives to corporate suppliers. However, concerns over pricing must be monitored to ensure inclusive growth and avoid marginalizing 

price-sensitive clients, especially those in rural or poverty-affected areas. 

Finally, implications for the feed mill industry include the validation that quality, consistency, and service orientation are critical 

benchmarks. Given that most feed buyers are repeat customers, continuous attention to product form, packaging, and technical knowledge 

will strengthen brand loyalty. The cooperative sector, in particular, can use these findings to advocate for more robust investment in 

infrastructure, employee development, and quality assurance mechanisms. 

The results indicate that the cooperative’s operational strategies are generally effective in meeting customer expectations with respect to 

product quality, service delivery, and environmental conditions. Areas identified for improvement, such as perceived price fairness, present 

opportunities for further refinement of pricing approaches and customer support mechanisms, which may enhance overall satisfaction and 

strengthen competitiveness within the feed industry. 

To establish a deeper understanding of customer experience within cooperative-managed feed outlets, the study transitions from analyzing 

customer satisfaction to exploring its intersection with poverty conditions among customers. While high levels of satisfaction were observed 

in terms of product quality, service, and environmental conditions, it is equally important to contextualize these perceptions within the 

broader socio-economic realities of the clientele—many of whom are smallholder farmers and livestock raisers whose livelihoods are often 

vulnerable to poverty. By examining the poverty index alongside satisfaction indicators, the study aims to uncover whether economic 

hardships influence customer perceptions and experiences, and how cooperatives can strategically respond to both market and welfare-

oriented needs. This linkage provides valuable insight for cooperatives to align their service delivery with inclusive development goals, 

ensuring that even economically disadvantaged members derive meaningful value and support from cooperative operations. 

 
Table 8: Distribution of Respondents in Terms of Poverty Level 

Poverty Index Level Frequency Percent 

No Poverty 1,850 56.66 
Low Poverty 1,172 35.90 

Moderate Poverty 231 7.08 

High Poverty 12 0.37 
Total 3265 100.00 

 

The data in Table 8 reveal that a significant portion of the respondents (56.66%) are not experiencing poverty based on the computed 

poverty index, while 35.90% fall within the low poverty level. Only a small fraction of the population is classified under moderate (7.08%) 

and high poverty (0.37%) levels. This suggests that the majority of the feed customers are relatively economically stable, with access to 

basic needs and potentially some level of disposable income. The concentration of customers in the no-poverty and low-poverty categories 

may reflect the effectiveness of livelihood strategies and income-generating activities, especially in rural and semi-urban communities 

where feed usage is common for livestock and poultry production. The low incidence of high poverty also points to the affordability and 

accessibility of animal feeds among grassroots-level customers. 

For the cooperative management, this profile provides a strategic opportunity to sustain and expand operations by tailoring services and 

pricing schemes to a mostly low to middle-income market. Understanding the economic standing of their clientele allows for more inclusive 

and responsive product development, credit schemes, and loyalty programs. For the cooperative sector more broadly, these findings 

highlight the role of cooperatives as facilitators of economic participation and poverty alleviation. Meanwhile, for customers, this socio-

economic profile suggests that animal-raising activities could be both a source of livelihood and a potential pathway out of poverty. Finally, 

for the feed industry, the results reinforce the importance of maintaining product affordability and accessibility while supporting 

smallholder farmers and backyard raisers who form a significant portion of the customer base. 

 
Table 9: Distribution of Respondents in Terms of Multidimensional Poverty Indicators Among Cooperative Feed Mill Customers 

Response Frequency Percent 

Prevalence of Illnesses 
No 2,804 85.90% 

Yes 461 14.10% 

Total 3265 100.00% 
Access to Primary Healthcare 

Always 2,423 74.20% 

Sometimes 695 21.30% 
Never 147 4.50% 

Total 3265 100.00% 

Children's Attendance at School 
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Yes, all are attending school / no children need to attend 2,762 84.60% 

Some are not attending school 243 7.40% 

No, none are attending school 260 8.00% 

Total 3265 100.0% 

Years of Education 
12 and above 1,718 52.60% 

6 to 11 years 1,378 42.20% 

0 to 5 years 169 5.20% 
Total 3,265 100.00% 

Housing Quality     

Permanent 3,096 94.80% 
Temporary 169 5.20% 

Total 3,265 100.00% 

Access to Clean Water 
Yes, within the household 2,161 66.20% 

Yes, but not within the household 1,100 33.70% 

No access 4 0.10% 
Total 3,265 100.00% 

Perceived Income Stability 

Yes, there is a stable income 2,045 62.60% 

Yes, but income is irregular 1,003 30.70% 

No, there is no stable income 217 6.60% 

Total 3,265 100.00% 
Perceived Job Security 

Yes 2,265 69.40% 

No 1,000 30.60% 
Total 3265 100.00% 

Perceived Community Inclusion 

Yes   94.20% 
No   5.80% 

Total   100.00% 

Experience of Discrimination 
No   92.30% 

Yes   7.70% 

Total   100.00% 

 

A significant majority of respondents (85.9%) reported no prevalent illness in their households, indicating relatively good health conditions. 

This dimension has a negative contribution to the poverty index score, meaning it lowers the overall poverty level. Households not burdened 

by frequent illness are more likely to engage productively in economic activities such as livestock raising. However, the 14.1% with 

prevalent illnesses slightly increases the poverty index, reflecting vulnerability in health that may reduce work capacity and increase 

household expenses. As Ugo, O. et.al. noted, persistent illness in rural areas weakens household productivity and resilience [44]. 

In terms of access to primary healthcare, 74.2% of respondents reported always having access, 21.3% stated "sometimes," and 4.5% 

reported no access. Those who reported "sometimes" or "no access" contribute positively to the poverty index score, signaling deprivation 

in basic health services. Access to healthcare ensures preventive and responsive medical support. D1s-prD emphasized that poor health 

access in rural areas hinders both social mobility and cooperative participation [45]. 

Regarding children’s attendance in school, 84.6% said all children are attending or that there are no school-age children, while 15.4% 

indicated that only some or none are attending. The 15.4% contribute positively to the poverty index, as child education is a key dimension 

of multidimensional poverty. Educational non-attendance may result in intergenerational poverty. Orbeta, A., & Paqueo, V. highlighted 

those barriers to education are among the strongest indicators of household-level poverty [46]. 

In terms of educational attainment of the household head, 52.6% had 12 or more years, 42.2% had 6–11 years, and 5.2% had 5 years or 

less. Households with heads having only 5 years or less of schooling contribute significantly to the poverty index score, as educational 

attainment directly affects employment opportunities and informed decision-making. Orbeta, A., & Paqueo, V. emphasized that education 

among adult members increases a household’s economic capacity and agricultural efficiency [46]. 

On housing quality, 94.8% reported living in permanent dwellings, while 5.2% lived in temporary structures. The small portion living in 

inadequate housing conditions contributes positively to the poverty index score. Decent housing is linked to stability and security. National 

Economic Development Authority noted that permanent housing helps protect households from shocks and supports income-generating 

activities [47]. 

As for access to clean water, 66.2% of respondents had access inside their homes, while 33.7% accessed it outside, and 0.1% had no access. 

Households with external or no water access contribute positively to the poverty index, as water accessibility affects hygiene and 

productivity, especially in agricultural and livestock work. PIDS emphasized that safe water access correlates with health outcomes and 

livelihood efficiency [48]. 

With regard to income stability, only 62.6% of respondents considered their income stable, while 30.7% said it was irregular, and 6.6% 

had no stable income. These latter two groups represent significant contributors to the poverty index score, as irregular and unstable income 

reflects economic insecurity. Habitat for Humanity highlighted that income volatility in rural households impairs their ability to invest in 

livestock or cooperative activities [49]. 

Job security was reported by 69.4% of respondents, while 30.6% felt insecure about their current work. The latter group contributes 

positively to the poverty index score, as job insecurity reflects labor vulnerability. Tuyet-Hanh, T. emphasized that without secure 

employment, rural workers face unstable livelihoods and diminished resilience to economic shocks [50]. 

Community inclusion was experienced by 94.2% of respondents, while 5.8% felt excluded. Social exclusion, though affecting a small 

segment, adds to the poverty index score as it reflects limited participation in social or economic life. Lu, B. J., explained that inclusion is 

essential to foster cooperative participation and mutual support [51]. 

Lastly, 92.3% of respondents stated they had not experienced discrimination, while 7.7% did. Experiences of discrimination contribute to 

the poverty index as these reflect systemic inequalities that limit access to resources or opportunities. According to ChildHope Philippines, 

reducing social stigma and ensuring fair treatment are essential in creating inclusive development [52]. 
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While the majority of respondents show non-deprivation in many areas, those reporting lack of access to health care, low educational 

attainment, temporary housing, unstable or insecure income, job insecurity, social exclusion, and experiences of discrimination contribute 

to a higher poverty index score. Addressing these deprivations through targeted cooperative and government support may significantly 

reduce the multidimensional poverty burden among feed mill customers. 

Following the assessment of poverty levels among feed customers, it becomes essential to explore how these socioeconomic conditions 

relate to their overall satisfaction with cooperative services. Beyond simple associations, the mediation analysis provides deeper insight 

into the dynamics at play—specifically, how the length of time a customer remains with the cooperative mediates the relationship between 

poverty and satisfaction. In this context, the Poverty Index Score (PIS) is not only a reflection of a customer's economic standing but also 

a potential determinant of their behavior and perception over time. By investigating the indirect effects through Customer Tenure, the 

analysis offers an empirical basis to understand whether economic hardship affects not just immediate satisfaction, but also long-term 

loyalty and perception, which are critical dimensions in cooperative-customer relations. 

The results of the mediation analysis provide valuable insight into the interconnected roles of poverty, customer tenure, and satisfaction 

within the context of cooperative feed buyers. All paths in the model were statistically significant, confirming the presence of full mediation, 

wherein the customer tenure (CT) significantly mediates the relationship between the Poverty Index Score (PIS) and the Customer 

Satisfaction Score (CSS). This has important theoretical and practical implications for cooperative management and the cooperative 

movement more broadly. 

 

 
Fig. 2: Statistical Path Diagram. 

 
Table 10: Mediation of Customer Tenure in the Link between Poverty Index and Satisfaction Among Cooperative Feeds Customers 

Effect Estimate SE β z p-values Decision to H0 Interpretation 

Indirect 

PIS→CT → CSS -0.00572 0.00145 -0.0138 -4.22 <.001 Reject Significant 
Component 

PIS → CT 0.23955 0.04369 0.0039 5.88 <.001 Reject Significant 

CT →CSS -0.02386 0.00356 -0.1254 -6.7 <.001 Reject Significant 
Direct 

PIS →CSS -0.0501 0.00827 -0.1187 -6.06 <.001 Reject Significant 

Total 
PIS →CSS -0.05301 0.00818 -0.1524 -6.06 <.001 Reject Significant 

Legend: PIS Poverty Index Score 

CSS- Customer Satisfaction Score  

CT- Customer Tenure 

 

The direct path from Poverty Index Score to Customer Satisfaction Score was found to be negative and significant (β = -0.1132, p < .001), 

indicating that higher levels of poverty are associated with lower customer satisfaction. This relationship implies that economically 

disadvantaged cooperative customers are more likely to express dissatisfaction with products or services. This may stem from heightened 

price sensitivity, reduced resilience to supply disruptions, or a mismatch between customer expectations and perceived value. From a 

managerial standpoint, this result underscores the importance of adopting an inclusive service approach that addresses the unique needs of 

poorer members. Cooperatives must consider poverty-sensitive pricing, livelihood support programs, and more accessible communication 

channels. Strategically, interventions aimed at enhancing the value proposition for low-income customers may not only raise satisfaction 

levels but also reinforce the social mission of cooperatives as development-oriented enterprises. 

Interestingly, the pathway from Poverty Index Score to Customer Tenure was positive and statistically significant (β = 0.1031, p < .001). 

This suggests that customers who are experiencing higher levels of poverty tend to remain with the cooperative longer. Such a finding may 

reflect the cooperative’s perceived role as a stable source of support for economically marginalized individuals. For many low-income 

customers, membership in a cooperative can offer access to cheaper inputs, credit facilities, technical assistance, or a sense of solidarity 

and shared ownership. In this light, longer customer tenure among poorer individuals may not merely be a function of brand loyalty but 

rather of necessity and dependence on cooperative mechanisms for survival and growth. This insight is critical for cooperative managers 

and the sector at large, as it reveals an embedded reliance that must be nurtured responsibly. Sustaining these long-term relationships with 

poor members requires that cooperatives not only maintain affordability but also continuously evolve their offerings in a way that empowers 

customers economically and socially. 

Conversely, the path from Customer Tenure-to-Customer Satisfaction is significantly negative (β = - 0.1254, p < .001), which may at first 

seem paradoxical. It suggests that, despite staying longer, customers tend to be less satisfied the longer they are engaged with the 

cooperative. Several explanations may be drawn from this pattern. Over time, long-standing customers may develop higher expectations, 

become more critical of stagnation in services, or grow dissatisfied if the cooperative does not innovate or improve service quality. Another 

possible explanation is that customers who are embedded in the cooperative system for many years may experience fatigue or encounter 

bureaucratic challenges that newer customers have yet to face. From a management perspective, this finding signals a clear call to action: 

cooperatives must pay close attention to the evolving expectations of their long-term members. Periodic feedback mechanisms, dynamic 

loyalty programs, and personalized service upgrades may help address declining satisfaction levels among this key segment. 

CT 

PIS PIS 
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The finding that longer customer tenure is associated with lower customer satisfaction, despite continued patronage, reflects a well-

documented yet often underexplored paradox in service and cooperative research. Although extended engagement is commonly interpreted 

as a signal of loyalty and positive experience, the present results indicate that longevity of membership does not necessarily translate into 

sustained satisfaction. Rather, customer tenure appears to reshape expectations, perceptions, and evaluative standards over time, altering 

how services are assessed by long-standing customers. 

One explanation for this pattern lies in expectation escalation. As customers remain longer within the cooperative, they accumulate 

experience with its operations and develop higher and more specific expectations regarding service improvement, pricing stability, and 

responsiveness. When service delivery remains static or improves only incrementally, these heightened expectations may not be met, 

resulting in dissatisfaction even when objective service quality remains acceptable. In contrast, newer customers tend to assess services 

against more tentative or exploratory benchmarks, which may explain their relatively higher satisfaction scores. 

A second explanation relates to captive or necessity-based loyalty, which is particularly salient in cooperative contexts serving 

economically constrained populations. Long-standing customers—especially those experiencing poverty—may maintain their affiliation 

not because of high satisfaction, but due to limited alternatives, switching costs, or reliance on cooperative services for livelihood 

continuity. In such cases, tenure reflects structural dependence rather than positive affect, allowing dissatisfaction to coexist with prolonged 

engagement. 

A third mechanism involves service fatigue and institutional familiarity. Over time, repeated exposure to operational inefficiencies, 

bureaucratic procedures, or unresolved concerns may accumulate, making imperfections more visible to experienced customers than to 

new ones. Familiarity can also reduce the perceived novelty or value of services, thereby weakening satisfaction even in the absence of 

actual service deterioration. 

Taken together, these mechanisms suggest that customer tenure functions as a double-edged factor in cooperative relationships. While 

long-term engagement contributes to stability and retention, it may simultaneously heighten critical evaluation and reduce satisfaction if 

services do not adapt to evolving customer expectations. This paradox underscores the importance of continuous service innovation, 

differentiated engagement strategies, and periodic reassessment of long-term customer needs to sustain satisfaction alongside retention. 

The significance of the indirect path from the Poverty Index Score (PIS) to the Customer Satisfaction Score (CSS) through Customer 

Tenure further reinforces the mediating role of tenure. This result indicates that the effect of poverty on satisfaction does not operate in 

isolation but is partially transmitted through the duration of customer engagement with the cooperative. Considered alongside the direct 

effect, the findings support a full mediation model in which years as a customer play a central role in shaping how poverty influences 

satisfaction. This layered relationship highlights the complex social and temporal dynamics of customer experience in cooperative settings, 

suggesting that tenure serves both as a buffer against immediate dissatisfaction and as a lens through which economically disadvantaged 

customers interpret their service experiences. 

These findings carry important managerial and policy implications. For cooperative managers, the results support the development of a 

differentiated customer relationship management (CRM) framework that accounts for both customer tenure and socio-economic status. 

Long-term and economically vulnerable customers may benefit from targeted loyalty programs, tailored financial education initiatives, and 

recognition mechanisms that acknowledge sustained engagement. At the sectoral level, the findings point to the need for strategies that 

promote inclusivity not only during customer onboarding but also in sustaining satisfaction among long-standing members, thereby 

avoiding complacency and institutional stagnation. 

From an industry-wide perspective, the results reinforce the distinctive role of cooperatives in balancing business viability with social 

responsibility. Unlike traditional for-profit enterprises, cooperatives function as economic lifelines in many rural and agricultural 

communities. Consequently, cooperative-led innovations that enhance satisfaction while addressing poverty—such as subsidized inputs, 

financial literacy programs, or performance-based loyalty incentives—should be viewed not merely as business strategies but as 

development-oriented interventions. 

From the customers’ perspective, the findings highlight the importance of sustained, two-way engagement with cooperatives. Customer 

satisfaction is not solely the responsibility of service providers but is also shaped by member participation, feedback, and co-ownership. 

Customer empowerment, therefore, emerges as a critical component of cooperative strategy. 

The mediation results underscore that customer satisfaction is a multifaceted phenomenon shaped by both economic conditions and time-

based engagement. For cooperatives, this presents a strategic opportunity to design customer experiences that are not only inclusive and 

supportive but also adaptive, responsive, and future-oriented. 

Taken together, the observed tenure–satisfaction pattern may be better understood when viewed through a long-run and ecosystem-oriented 

analytical lens. Evidence from long-horizon studies suggests that individual outcomes and perceptions are often shaped by cumulative 

exposure to structural conditions and institutional environments rather than short-term interactions, implying that sustained engagement 

can coexist with critical evaluations over time [55]. Similarly, research on entrepreneurial capability and ecosystem synergy emphasizes 

that performance perceptions evolve as stakeholders accumulate experience and adapt to systemic constraints, particularly in environments 

characterized by resource limitations and interdependence [56]. Applied to the cooperative context, these perspectives help explain why 

long-term customers—especially those facing economic vulnerability—may remain engaged due to institutional reliance and ecosystem 

support, while simultaneously reporting lower satisfaction as expectations, evaluative standards, and comparative benchmarks evolve. This 

synthesis reinforces the importance of incorporating temporal and contextual dimensions into assessments of customer experience, rather 

than relying solely on retention or tenure as indicators of positive performance. 

 
Table 11: Result of Test for Significant Difference on Customer Satisfaction Score and Poverty Index when Grouped According to Profile 

Profile Groups W p χ2 p ϵ2 Decision to H0 Interpretation 

Types of Customers 

Poverty Index Score 
Established Loyal -5.92 <.001* 

21.9 <.001 0.00672 Reject Significant Established New 1.43 0.571 

Loyal New 4.14 0.01* 
Customer Satisfaction Score 

Established Loyal -6.88 <.001* 

23.8 <.001 0.0073 Reject Significant Established New -2.465 0.189 
Loyal New 0.709 0.871 

Age 

Poverty Index Score 

18-30 31-50 4.25 0.008 
64.1 <.001 0.01963   18-30 >50 8.99 <.001 

31-50 >50 9.18 <.001 

Customer Satisfaction Score 
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18-30 31-50 -5.28 <.001 

1.8 0.001 <.001 Reject Significant 18-30 >50 -4.53 0.004 

31-50 >50 1.24 0.654 

Sex 

Groups MU Statistic Mean difference SE difference p-value Decision to H0 Interpretation 

Poverty Index Score 
Female-Male 1.28E+06 2.88E-05 0.0672 0.48 Failed to Reject Not Significant 

Customer Satisfaction Score 

Female-Male 1.29E+06 1.45E-05 0.0312 0.857 Failed to Reject Failed to Reject 

 

The findings offer substantial insights into how various customer profile characteristics are associated with both multidimensional poverty 

and satisfaction with cooperative services. Among these characteristics, customer type and age emerged as significant factors in shaping 

both poverty index and customer satisfaction scores, while sex did not present any significant variation in either dimension. 

Customers who had been members of the cooperative for more than a year—both established customers (1–5 years) and loyal customers 

(6 years or more)—reported significantly lower poverty index scores compared to new customers (less than one year). Loyal customers 

also recorded significantly lower poverty scores than established ones. This pattern suggests that prolonged membership in the cooperative 

may provide protective effects against poverty by enhancing access to economic resources, market information, and institutional support. 

This finding is consistent with Bernard, Taffesse, and Gabre-Madhin’s (2008) observation that cooperatives can strengthen economic 

resilience by connecting members to markets, promoting collective savings, and creating economies of scale. In terms of customer 

satisfaction, established and loyal customers reported significantly higher satisfaction scores than new customers, with loyal customers 

also showing higher satisfaction than established ones. The sustained satisfaction among long-time members likely reflects accumulated 

positive experiences with cooperative offerings, including the quality of feed products, responsive customer service, and alignment with 

local needs. However, the absence of a significant difference between new customers and former customers in satisfaction levels points to 

a potential gap in onboarding and early engagement processes. This may indicate that first-year experiences are not yet strong enough to 

foster loyalty or align customer expectations with the cooperative’s actual service delivery. Addressing this gap could help convert new 

customers into long-term patrons, further boosting both satisfaction and the cooperative’s role in poverty reduction. 

In terms of age, older customers, particularly those over 50 years old, reported significantly higher poverty index scores than their younger 

counterparts. This pattern is concerning as it indicates that older individuals may be more vulnerable to multidimensional poverty, 

potentially due to age-related limitations in productivity, reduced physical capability for labor-intensive farming, or diminished access to 

alternative sources of income. The International Labour Organization highlights similar vulnerabilities among aging rural populations, 

emphasizing the importance of social protection and age-sensitive development programming (International Labour Organization, 2020). 

Notably, customers aged 18–30 expressed significantly higher satisfaction than those aged above 50. This contrast may reflect generational 

differences in expectations and perceptions, as younger customers may be more adaptable to changes, more receptive to innovations in 

cooperative services, or more adept at navigating cooperative communication channels, especially those delivered through digital means. 

Older members, on the other hand, may feel less engaged or supported, which can result in lower satisfaction scores even when receiving 

similar services. 

Sex, as a variable, did not yield statistically significant differences in either poverty or satisfaction scores, indicating that the cooperative’s 

service provision may be gender-neutral or that existing mechanisms effectively address gender disparities. This lack of variation may be 

interpreted positively, especially in the rural agricultural sector, where gender bias is often deeply embedded. The equitable results here 

could suggest that cooperative policies and outreach efforts have succeeded in ensuring inclusion of both male and female customers in 

access to services and benefits. 

These findings carry several implications for stakeholders. For cooperative customers, the evidence underscores the value of long-term 

engagement, as continued participation is linked to both lower poverty levels and greater satisfaction. Conversely, the findings also highlight 

the need for targeted support to specific vulnerable groups, such as older customers and those with shorter membership durations, who 

may not yet fully benefit from the cooperative’s offerings. For cooperative management, the data point to the need for improved orientation 

and retention strategies for new members, as well as tailored interventions for older customers who may require more accessible or 

specialized services. Proactive measures such as livelihood programs, peer mentoring, or loyalty incentives may enhance both satisfaction 

and poverty outcomes across member segments. From an industry perspective, the cooperative sector can leverage these insights to 

demonstrate the role of long-term customer engagement in advancing economic inclusion. This is especially relevant in the context of rural 

development, where cooperatives serve as an alternative institutional framework that promotes participatory governance and collective 

bargaining power. 

Finally, the feed mill industry, as a vital link in the value chain, may consider aligning its strategies to support cooperatives serving 

vulnerable populations. Collaboration through price stabilization, flexible payment terms, and bundled technical support can reinforce the 

positive impact of cooperatives on rural livelihoods. Given that customers who remain engaged with cooperatives for longer periods fare 

better in both economic and satisfaction dimensions, it becomes crucial to design systems that reward continuity and promote stability 

within cooperative-customer relationships. 

4. Conclusion 

This study reveals that multidimensional poverty significantly influences customer satisfaction among cooperative feed mill clients, with 

the number of years as a customer acting as a partial mediator in this relationship. The findings indicate that economically disadvantaged 

customers are more vulnerable to dissatisfaction, yet they are also more likely to maintain long-term engagement with the cooperative due 

to its role in providing essential livelihood support. Importantly, the results point to a tenure–satisfaction paradox: while customers expe-

riencing poverty tend to remain affiliated with the cooperative for extended periods, longer tenure is associated with lower reported satis-

faction rather than higher satisfaction. This pattern suggests that continued patronage may reflect reliance, constrained choice, or unmet 

and evolving expectations over time, rather than purely positive service evaluations. These insights underscore the complex dynamics 

between poverty, tenure, and satisfaction, highlighting that customer retention and customer satisfaction are related but distinct dimensions 

in assessing cooperative performance and inclusivity. 

In light of these findings, cooperative management may benefit from fostering long-term engagement with economically vulnerable mem-

bers through strategies that extend beyond retention alone. Initiatives such as differentiated loyalty incentives, needs-based services, and 

regular feedback mechanisms may help address declining satisfaction among long-standing customers. The cooperative sector may like-

wise find value in integrating multidimensional poverty reduction considerations into member support programs to better align social 
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objectives with service delivery. For the feed mill industry, ensuring continued access to affordable and quality products remains essential, 

particularly for economically constrained customers. Customers, in turn, may be encouraged to maintain active and participatory member-

ship to strengthen service responsiveness and cooperative accountability. Finally, development institutions and policymakers could further 

strengthen cooperatives as partners in inclusive growth, while future research may employ longitudinal or qualitative approaches to deepen 

understanding of how satisfaction and reliance on cooperatives evolve. 
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